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All results are for release at 9:00 AM/ET, Sunday, March 3, 2024.

Methodology

Conducted February 25-28, 2024 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R), this Fox News Poll includes interviews with a sample of 1,262
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file.
Respondents spoke with live interviewers on landlines (134) and cellphones (797) or completed
the survey online by following a link received via text message (331).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 2.5 percentage points.
Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a nationwide voter file of registered voters
using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are proportionally
representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

Telephone fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

When necessary, weights are generally applied to age, race, education, and area variables to
ensure the demographics of survey respondents are representative of the registered voter
population.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

Surveys before January 2024 were telephone only. Web-based survey question wording may
differ slightly from telephone wording for improved clarity.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent. A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (25-28 Feb 24) 42% 58 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 Nov 23) 40% 59 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 45% 54 1

------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly know)

25-28 Feb 24 42% 18 24 58 15 42 1
10-13 Dec 23 43% 19 24 57 16 41 *
10-13 Nov 23 wow;  40% 17 23 59 16 43 1
6-9 Oct 23 41% 17 24 58 15 43 1
9-12 Sep 23 41% 19 21 58 14 44 1
11-14 Aug 23 42% 16 26 58 15 42 1
23-26 Jun 23 44% 18 26 55 16 39 1
19-22 May 23 42% 15 27 58 16 41 1
21-24 Apr 23 44% 18 27 55 17 38 1
24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 jrow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mem 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3



2.-6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy 37% 62 1
China 35% 61 4
Inflation 34% 65 1
The war between Israel

and Hamas 31% 65 4
Immigration 31% 66 3

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

25-28 Feb 24 37% 62 1
10-13 Dec 23 36% 62 1
10-13 Nov 23 33% 65 2
6-9 Oct 23 37% 62 1
9-12 Sep 23 35% 63 2
11-14 Aug 23 37% 61 2
23-26 Jun 23 38% 60 2
19-22 May 23 33% 65 2
21-24 Apr 23 35% 63 2
24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 micn 51% 46 3

—_
()

18-21 Apr 21 48% 42



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

China
25-28 Feb 24 35% 61 4
10-13 Dec 23 34% 61 5
23-26 Jun 23 35% 59 5
21-24 Apr 23 35% 61 3
9-12 Dec 22 33% 61 6
18-21 Mar 22 37% 57 7
14-17 Nov 21 28% 55 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 54 8

Inflation
25-28 Feb 24 mcn 34% 65 1
10-13 Dec 23 28% 70 2
10-13 Nov 23 29% 69 3
6-9 Oct 23 30% 67 3
9-12 Sep 23 29% 69 3
11-14 Aug 23 31% 67 2
19-22 Feb 23 31% 66 3
27-30 Jan 23 31% 66 3
9-12 Dec 22 30% 67 3
9-12 Oct 22 29% 67 3
9-12 Sep 22 29% 65 5
6-9 Aug 22 27% 71 2
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3

The war between Israel and Hamas
25-28 Feb 24 31% 65 4
10-13 Dec 23 33% 60 7
10-13 Nov 23* 39% 55 6

* Wording: “Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s response to...”



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Immigration
25-28 Feb 24 jLow 31% 66 3
10-13 Nov 23 33% 64 3
9-12 Sep 23 32% 64 4
23-26 Jun 23 35% 62 3
21-24 Apr 23 36% 61 4
19-22 Feb 23 36% 61 3
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Dec 22 35% 61 4
9-12 Sep 22 32% 60 8
10-13 Jul 22 34% 61 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21 [LOW] 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21 e 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13
7. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
25-28 Feb 24 39% 15 24 58 16 43 3
10-13 Nov 23 wow  38% 15 23 59 19 40 3
23-26 Jun 23 41% 18 23 56 16 40 3
21-24 Apr 23 43% 15 28 54 17 37 3
27-30 Jan 23 39% 13 26 57 16 41 4
10-13 Jul 22 39% 15 24 58 15 43 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 41% 17 24 53 12 41 5
19-22 Feb 22 40% 17 23 56 16 40 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 17 26 54 15 38 3
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 mem 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 19% 78 2
RECENT TREND

10-13 Dec 23 19% 77 4
9-12 Sep 23 19% 76 5
21-24 Apr 23 29% 66 5
9-12 Dec 22 27% 67 6
9-12 Oct 22 26% 67 6
10-13 Jun 22 21% 72 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7
20-22 Mar 16 14% 77 9
7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6
25-27 Oct 14 13% 80 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
7-9 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 jLow 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 11
28-29 Sep 10 17% 72 11
1-2 Sep 10 22% 70 8

3-4 Mar 09 [HIGH] 41% 48 10



How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satistied - Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
25-28 Feb 24 27% 4 23 72 32 40 *
10-13 Dec 23 32% 6 26 68 30 38 *
6-9 Oct 23 28% 4 24 72 32 40 *
11-14 Aug 23 30% 6 24 70 30 39 *
23-26 Jun 23 32% 9 23 68 30 38 *
21-24 Apr 23 30% 6 24 70 34 36 *
27-30 Jan 23 26% 5 21 73 36 37 1
9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 *
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 *
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -



10.-13.

21-23 Jul 13
20-22 Apr 13
15-17 Jan 13
28-30 Oct 12
15-17 Jul 12
9-11 Apr 12
12-14 Jan 12
23-250ct 11
25-27 Apr 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
1-2 Sep 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
11-12 Aug 09
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09

------------- Satisfied - Not satisfied---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
20% 3 17 79 35 44 1

I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Donald Trump
Joe Biden
Nikki Haley
Kamala Harris

Donald Trump

25-28 Feb 24
10-13 Dec 23
10-13 Nov 23
6-9 Oct 23
9-12 Sep 23
11-14 Aug 23
21-24 Apr 23
9-12 Dec 22
9-12 Sep 22
10-13 Jun 22
19-22 Feb 22

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
43% 24 19 57 10 47 * *
41% 18 22 59 14 45 * *
37% 7 30 51 28 23 3 10
37% 14 23 60 17 43 1 1
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
43% 57 * *
45% 55 * -
44% 56 1 *
43% 57 * -
43% 57 * *
39% 61 - -
43% 56 1 *
42% 57 * -
41% 58 1 -
44% 55 1 -
45% 54 1 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1
27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1
3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1
7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jLow 30% 53 16 1



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2
Joe Biden

25-28 Feb 24 41% 59 * *
10-13 Dec 23 41% 58 1

10-13 Nov 23 41% 59 * *
6-9 Oct 23 41% 59 * -
9-12 Sep 23 40% 60 * *
11-14 Aug 23 43% 57 - -
21-24 Apr 23 44% 56 * *
9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 * -
9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 ow 19% 16 27 37
Nikki Haley
25-28 Feb 24 37% 51 3 10
10-13 Dec 23 32% 45 5 18
6-9 Oct 23 35% 38 5 22
9-12 Sep 23 33% 40 6 22
11-14 Aug 23 24% 40 5 30
21-24 Apr 23 32% 35 6 27
Kamala Harris
25-28 Feb 24 Low 37% 60 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 40% 57 1 2
9-12 Sep 23 38% 60 1 1
11-14 Aug 23 39% 56 2 3
21-24 Apr 23 41% 57 1 2
9-12 Dec 22 37% 53 2 8
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 4 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7

“Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, +5%



On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 6% 20 32 41 *
RECENT TREND

10-13 Dec 23 3% 18 32 46 1
10-13 Nov 23 3% 17 31 47 *
9-12 Sep 23 4% 18 30 48 1
11-14 Aug 23 3% 17 33 47 -
23-26 Jun 23 5% 19 34 42 *
19-22 May 23 3% 15 32 51 *
21-24 Apr 23 4% 17 35 43 *
24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1
19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2



11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14

10, 12-13 May 14

Excellent
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Good
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

Only fair
33

38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46

Poor

(Don’t know)

18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36

—_— ¥ = % X = N =N FNON W =

15. Compared to a year ago, do you feel like you have more money in your pocket, about the

same amount, or less money?
About
More money the same  Less money (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 14% 29 57 *
19-22 Feb 23 12% 31 57 *
19-22 Feb 22 14% 36 50 *
10-13 Feb 18 29% 42 28 1

Moving on ...

16.  How interested are you in the presidential election? Are you:

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 51% 27 17 5 *
10-13 Dec 23 57% 24 16 3 -
10-13 Nov 23 58% 23 15 4
11-14 Aug 23" 58% 21 17 4
PAST TREND
3-6 Oct 20 60% 25 11 2 1
7-10 Sep 20 62% 22 12 3 *
9-12 Aug 20 62% 22 12 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 54% 22 19 4 *
17-20 May 20 51% 26 17 5 1



4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
23-26 Feb 20
19-22 Jan 20

3-6 Nov 16
1-3 Nov 16
22-25Oct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16
27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16

31 Jul-2 Aug 16

26-28 Jun 16
5-8 Jun 16
14-17 May 16
20-22 Mar 16
18-21 Jan 16
4-7 Jan 16

28-30 Oct 12
7-9 Oct 12
24-26 Sep 12
9-11 Sep 12
19-21 Aug 12
5-7 Aug 12
15-17 Jul 12
24-26 Jun 12
3-5Jun 12
13-15 May 12
22-24 Apr 12
9-11 Apr 12
10-12 Mar 12
6-9 Feb 12
12-14 Jan 12

Extremely
48%
53%
55%
55%

54%
53%
53%
50%
51%
45%
49%
43%
46%
45%
39%
35%
36%
43%
34%
42%

51%
52%
50%
46%
42%
42%
39%
38%
37%
32%
39%
37%
36%
32%
32%

Very
26
25
25
27

28
28
26
28
29
32
28
32
31
32
32
34
34
31
32
33

31
30
30
31
30
29
30
35
29
35
32
31
33
37
34

Somewhat

Not at all

(Don’t know)

20
17
18
14

12
13
16
16
13
16
14
19
18
16
20
22
22
19
25
17

15
14
16
18
21
24
22
20
26
25
25
22
24
24
28

“Past wording reflects the election year the question was referring to.
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If the presidential election were today...
17.  How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [RANDOMIZE NAMES]

25-28 Feb 24 10-13 Dec 23 10-13 Nov 23

Democrat Joe Biden 38% 37% 35%
Republican Donald Trump 41 41 41
Third-party candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 13 14 15
Third-party candidate Cornel West 3 2 3
Green Party candidate Jill Stein 2 3 3
(Other) * 1 1
(Wouldn’t vote) * 1 1
(Don’t know) 2 2 2

18. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Donald Trump (Other) vote) know)
25-28 Feb 24 47% 49 1 * 2
10-13 Dec 23 46% 50 2 1 1
10-13 Nov 23 46% 50 2 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 49% 48 1 2 1
9-12 Sep 23 46% 48 3 2 1
11-14 Aug 23 44% 41 12 1 2
27-29 Oct 20 51% 44 2 1 3
3-6 Oct 20 52% 43 2 * 3
7-10 Sep 20" 51% 46 1 * 2
9-12 Aug 20 49% 42 3 1 5
12-15 Jul 20 49% 41 4 1 5
13-16 Jun 20 50% 38 5 2 5
17-20 May 20 48% 40 4 2 5
4-7 Apr 20 42% 42 7 3 6
21-24 Mar 20 49% 40 5 2 4
23-26 Feb 20 49% 41 2 4 4
19-22 Jan 20 50% 41 6 2 2
8-11 Dec 19 48% 41 2 4 4
27-30 Oct 19 51% 39 5 2 4
6-8 Oct 19 50% 40 5 2 2
15-17 Sep 19 52% 38 5 3 2
11-13 Aug 19 50% 38 5 3 4
21-23 Jul 19 49% 39 5 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5



19.

20.

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t

Joe Biden Donald Trump (Other) vote)  know)
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 15" 50% 37 2 7 3

MVice presidential candidates included

“October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%

Wording from 2019-2020: “If the 2020 presidential election were held today...”
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do

you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

25-28 Feb 24

Democrat Joe Biden 35%
Republican Nikki Haley 28
Third-party candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 24
Third-party candidate Cornel West 5
Green Party candidate Jill Stein 2
(Other) 1
(Wouldn’t vote) 2
(Don’t know) 3

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do

you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t

Joe Biden Nikki Haley  (Other)  vote)  know)
25-28 Feb 24 42% 50 1 2 4
10-13 Dec 23 43% 49 3 3 3
10-13 Nov 23 41% 52 3 2 2
6-9 Oct 23 45% 49 2 2 2
9-12 Sep 23 43% 45 5 4 3
11-14 Aug 23 42% 36 17 2 3



Which one of the following issues will be MOST important in deciding your vote for
president? [IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...]
[RANDOMIZE]

25-28 Feb 24

The economy 37%
Immigration 21
Abortion 10
Health care 7
Election integrity 5
Climate change 4
Crime 4
Foreign policy 4
Guns 4
(All/Other) 4
(Don’t know) *

For reference: Which one of the following do you think is the most important issue facing the country
today? [IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you had to pick one ...] [RANDOMIZE]
10-13 11-14 19-22 9-12
Dec23 Aug23 Feb23 Dec22

The economy 35% 38% 36% 42%
Immigration and border security 19 11 13 13
Guns 10 11 9 7
Voting rights and election integrity 8 8 7 6
Climate change 7 9 10 8
Health care 6 7 7 5
Abortion 6 3 5 8
Crime 5 6 7 7
Foreign policy 3 2 4 2
(Other) 1 3 1 2
(Don't know) 1 1 * 1



22.

23.

Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the Biden administration? Would
you say you feel: [IF NONE/DON’T KNOW, ASK: Which would you say is closest to
how you feel?]
Satisfied,
but not Dissatisfied,
Enthusiastic enthusiastic but not angry = Angry (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 11% 28 29 33 *

For reference.: Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the Trump administration? Would you
say you feel: [IF NONE/DON’T KNOW, ASK: Which would you say is closest to how you feel?]
Satisfied, but  Dissatisfied,

Enthusiastic  not enthusiastic  but not angry Angry (Don’t know)
19-22 Jan 20 23% 22 20 34 1

For reference: Overall, which of the following best describes your feelings about the Obama administration
-- very happy, satisfied, disappointed, or angry?

Very happy Satisfied Disappointed Angry (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 12 12% 37 31 18 1
12-14 Jan 12 7% 35 37 19 1
25-27 Sep 11 7% 33 38 20 2
29-30 Jun 10* 9% 37 32 21 -
6-7 Apr 10** 13% 34 25 27 1

*June 2010: Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the Obama administration -- extremely
happy, satisfied, but not extremely happy, disappointed, but not angry, or angry?

**April 2010 scale: 1. Enthusiastic 2. Satisfied, but not enthusiastic 3. Dissatisfied, but not upset 4. Very
upset 5. (None) 6. (Don’t know)

For reference: Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the Bush administration? Would you
say that you feel: [IF NONE/DON’T KNOW: Which would you say is closest to how you feel?]

Satisfied, but Dissatisfied, (Don’t
Enthusiastic not enthusiastic but not angry Angry (None)  know)
3-4 Mar 04 15% 38 28 18 - 1

Do you think the Biden administration has made America stronger or made America
weaker?

Stronger Weaker (Mixed) (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 36% 58 5 1

For reference: Do you think the Trump administration has made America stronger or made America

weaker?
19-22 Jan 20 42% 47 8 3

For reference: Do you think the Obama administration has made America stronger or made America
weaker?

5-8Jun 16 40% 49 8 3

1-3 Jun 14 35% 55 6 4

For reference: Based on what President Obama has accomplished in his first two years in office, do you
think he has made America stronger or made America weaker?
26-28 Oct 10 37% 45 12 6



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

24. Do you think Joe Biden’s policies are helping you and your family, hurting you and your
family, or are they not making much of a difference either way?
Not much
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 25% 48 27 1
19-22 May 23 20% 48 31 1
25. When Donald Trump was president, did his policies help you and your family, hurt you
and your family, or did they not make much of a difference either way?
Didn’t
make much
Helped Hurt difference (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 45% 32 23 1
For reference: Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are helping you and your family, hurting you and
your family, or are they not making much of a difference either way?
Not much
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
11-14 May 19 32% 37 27 4
26.-33. If you had to say one way or the other, would you say the Biden administration has
mostly succeeded or mostly failed at [ITEM]? [RANDOMIZE]
Mostly
succeeded Mostly failed (Mixed) (Don’tknow)
Addressing climate change? 41% 51 4 4
Helping the African
American community? 41% 51 4 5
Helping working-class
Americans? 38% 58 3 1
Handling the economy? 36% 61 3 *
Improving America’s
image around the world? 36% 61 2 1
Making the country safer? 32% 63 3 2
Unifying the country? 26% 69 3 2
Improving border security? 24% 71 3 2
For reference: The Trump administration... [23-26 Feb 20]
Stimulating the economy? 51% 31 14 4
Improving border security? 40% 42 13 5
Making the country safer? 38% 45 12 5
Improving race relations? 25% 55 14 6
Unifying the country? 19% 59 17 5



For reference: The Obama administration...

Mostly
succeeded Mostly failed (Mixed) (Don’t know)

Stimulating the economy?

4-7 Jan 16 40% 51 5 3

11-13 Jan 15 40% 52 5 3

2-4 Mar 14 35% 56 4 4

7-9 Oct 12 41% 52 4 4

3-5Jun 12 36% 54 7 4
Making the country safer?

4-7 Jan 16 34% 58 5 3

11-13 Jan 15 43% 49 4 4

2-4 Mar 14 41% 48 4 7

7-9 Oct 12 52% 38 4 6

3-5 Jun 12 55% 32 7 6
Improving race relations?

4-7 Jan 16 31% 59 5 5

11-13 Jan 15 30% 59 4 7
Improving America’s image around the world?

4-7 Jan 16 34% 60 3 3

11-13 Jan 15 32% 60 4 4

2-4 Mar 14 33% 59 4 5

7-9 Oct 12 44% 48 4 4

3-5Jun 12 48% 44 4 4
Moving on ...
34, In the Middle East conflict, do you side more with the Israelis or more with the

Palestinians?

Israelis Palestinians  (Neither) (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 59% 29 7 5

10-13 Dec 23 61% 23 10 6

10-13 Nov 23 66% 22 8 4

7-9 Oct 23~ 68% 18 7 8

22-25 May 21 59% 24 10 7

Note: Asked 7-9 Oct 23 only, + 3.5%
35. Do you think the United States is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough, or is the

support about right?

Not
Too supportive
supportive enough About right (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 30% 27 38 4
10-13 Dec 23 30% 27 38 6

10-13 Nov 23 30% 21 45 4



36.

For reference: Do you think the Obama administration is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough,
or are the administration’s policies about right?

1-3 Mar 15 14% 41 35 9

10-12 Aug 14™ 18% 38 33 11

24-26 Sep 12 11% 35 42 12
MWording: “...administration has been too supportive...or have the policies been about right?”
“Wording: “...supportive of the democratic state of Israel...”

Do you favor or oppose the United States continuing to provide financial aid to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 56% 40 3
10-13 Nov 23 54% 43 4
27-30 Jan 23 63% 34 3
10-13 Jun 22 59% 32 9

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

37.

38.

Do you think President Biden has been too tough on Russia, not tough enough, or about
right?

Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 6% 66 25 4
19-22 Feb 22 8% 56 29 6

As president, do you think Donald Trump was too tough on Russia, not tough enough, or
about right?

Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 3% 52 41 3

For reference: Do you think President Trump has been too tough on Russia, not tough enough, or about
right?

Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
9-11Jul 18 5% 53 35 8
22-24 Apr 18 6% 51 32 11

For reference: Do you think Barack Obama has been too tough on Russia or not tough enough?
Not tough (About right -

Too tough enough vol.) (Don’t know)
10-12 Aug 14 6% 74 10 11

23-25 Mar 14 9% 66 11 14



On another topic ...

39.

Do you think the situation along the country’s southern border is best described as an
emergency, a major problem but not an emergency, or a minor problem?

Major Minor (Not
Emergency problem problem a problem) (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 41% 37 20 1 1
10-13 Dec 23 34% 45 20 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 48% 37 13 1 1
10-12 Feb 19 27% 36 28 6 3
20-22 Jan 19 22% 37 29 7 4

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

40.

41.

How much do you blame lack of action by the current Congress for the situation at the
U.S.-Mexico border?

------------- Blame-------------  ----------Don’t blame---------- (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
25-28 Feb 24 81% 52 29 17 11 6 1

How much do you blame lack of enforcement by the Biden administration for the
situation at the U.S.-Mexico border?

------------- Blame-------------  --—-----—--Don’t blame---------- (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
25-28 Feb 24 72% 47 25 27 17 10 1




Changing topics ...
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
Do you think Joe Biden has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or

42.

43.

not?
Yes No (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 37% 62 1

9-12 Sep 23 36% 61 3
19-22 May 23» 37% 60 3

9-12 Oct 22 40% 56 4
19-22 Feb 22 44% 53 3

12-15 Sep 21 49% 48 3

7-10 Sep 20 49% 45 5
12-15 Jul 20 47% 39 14

“Wording: Do you think “has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president” describes Biden, or not?

Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president,

or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 47% 52 1
9-12 Sep 23 46% 52 2
19-22 May 23» 43% 56 1
7-10 Sep 20 47% 51 3
12-15 Jul 20 43% 51 7

“Wording: Do you think “has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president” describes Trump, or not?

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

44,

45.

What do you think is more important to Joe Biden?

Doing what’s Doing what’s
best for himself best for the country (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 51% 46 3
What do you think is more important to Donald Trump?
Doing what’s Doing what’s
best for himself best for the country (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 57% 41 1

6-8 Oct 19 55% 39



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
46. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 43% 55 2
19-22 May 23~ 40% 57 4
27-30 Jan 23 42% 55 2
9-12 Oct 22 44% 52 3
19-22 Feb 22 43% 55 3
12-15 Sep 21 50% 48 3
27-29 Oct 20n 52% 46 3
9-12 Aug 20 48% 46 7
19-22 Jan 20 46% 45 10
6-8 Oct 19 48% 47 5
19-21 Apr 15 44% 48 8

“Wording: Do you think honest and trustworthy describes Biden, or not?

47. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 36% 62 2
19-22 May 23~ 31% 67 2
27-29 Oct 20~ 37% 60 3
9-12 Aug 20 36% 61 3
19-22 Jan 20 38% 58 4
6-8 Oct 19 35% 63 2
22-24 Oct 17 33% 63 4
3-6 Nov 16 35% 61 4
1-3 Nov 16 37% 59 4
22-250Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 31% 65 4
3-6 Oct 16 34% 63 3
27-29 Sep 16 31% 63 6
11-14 Sep 16 35% 62 3
28-30 Aug 16 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16~ 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15° 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

“Wording: Do you think honest and trustworthy describes Trump, or not?
“Results based on a split sample, + 4%



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

48.

49.

Which better describes your view of the legal charges against Donald Trump?

They’re
legitimate attempts to They’re political attempts
investigate important issues to undermine Trump (Don’t know)

25-28 Feb 24 54% 45 1

For reference: Do you think Donald Trump is being treated fairly or unfairly by the legal system?
Fairly Unfairly (Don’t know)

6-9 Oct 23 55% 44 2

For reference: Would you say the Department of Justice treatment of Donald Trump has been too tough,
not tough enough, or has it been fair?

Not tough
Too tough enough Fair (Don’t know)
23-26 Jun 23 38% 36 23 2

Some Congressional Republicans are pushing for impeachment proceedings against
President Biden. Which better describes your view -- this is a legitimate action on a
serious matter or it’s a bogus attempt to undermine Biden’s presidency?

Bogus
Legitimate action attempt to undermine
on a serious matter Biden’s presidency (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 45% 52 2
10-13 Dec 23 49% 48 4
9-12 Sep 23 47% 48 5

For reference: Which better describes your view of the impeachment inquiry -- it’s a legitimate
investigation into an important issue or it’s a bogus attempt to undermine Trump'’s presidency?
Legitimate investigation Bogus attempt to
into an important issue undermine Trump’s presidency — (Don’t know)
27-30 Oct 19 52% 39 9




50. Do you think Joe Biden was legitimately elected president, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-28 Feb 24 60% 30 10
10-13 Dec 23 58% 29 13
10-13 Nov 23 57% 30 13
6-9 Oct 23 61% 29 10
9-12 Sep 23 58% 30 11
11-14 Aug 23 60% 27 13
23-26 Jun 23 58% 29 13
19-22 May 23 59% 30 12
21-24 Apr 23 59% 29 12
24-27 Mar 23 59% 27 14
19-22 Feb 23 60% 28 12
27-30 Jan 23 59% 28 13
18-21 Mar 22 58% 29 13
16-19 Jan 22 66% 32 2
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
25-28 Feb 24 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15
10-13 Dec 23 44% 36 8 42 34 8 14
10-13 Nov 23 42% 34 8 44 35 9 15
6-9 Oct 23 44% 34 10 44 33 11 12
9-12 Sep 23 41% 33 8 43 34 9 15
11-14 Aug 23 42% 33 9 42 33 9 16
23-26 Jun 23 42% 32 10 39 34 5 19
19-22 May 23 43% 34 9 41 32 9 17
21-24 Apr 23 42% 33 9 40 33 7 18
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18
19-22 Feb 23 43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
27-30 Jan 23 39% 31 8 42 33 9 19



